PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B MING 65304 10/22/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433F) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG DEFICIENCY) N 000 INITIAL COMMENTS N 000 A Re-licensure survey was conducted in conjunction with a Complaint for complaint numbers 2021006390, 2021006950, and 2021010279, at Winter Haven Health and Rehabilitation on to facility had deficiencies at the time of the visit. Complaint number 2021006390 had no Complaint number 2021006950 had no deficiencies Complaint number 2021010279 had no deficiencies N 042 400.1183 FS Resident Grievances and N 042 SS=E | Complaints (1) Every nursing home must have a grievance procedure available to its residents and their families. The grievance procedure must include: (a) An explanation of how to pursue redress of a grievance. (b) The names, job titles, and telephone numbers of the employees responsible for implementing the facility's grievance procedure. The list must include the address and the toll-free telephone numbers of the ombudsman and the agency. (c) A simple description of the process through which a resident may, at any time, contact the toll-free telephone hotline of the ombudsman or the agency to report the unresolved grievance.

without help.

underlying the grievances, and the final LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(d) A procedure for providing assistance to residents who cannot prepare a written grievance

(2) Each nursing home facility shall maintain records of all grievances and a report, subject to agency inspection, of the total number of grievances handled, a categorization of the cases

TITLE (X6) DATE Electronically Signed /21

STATE FORM If continuation sheet 1 of 15 TUHO11

Agency f	or Health Care Adminis	tration				: 11/29/2021 I APPROVEE
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		65304	B. WING		10/2	; 2/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	NTE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CEN 202 AVE				
			HAVEN, FL 338			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
N 042	within a reasonable ti (4) The agency may is any time.  This Statute or Rule Based on record reviet facility failed to resolv	vances. respond to the grievance me after its submission. nvestigate any grievance at  is not met as evidenced by: was and interviews, the e grievances related to ts #46, #102, #23, #70, and sampled residents.  ies Resident Council , revealed that Resident	N 042	1. Residents #46, #102, #23, #70 and were interviewed related to their grievances. Grievances were filed bas on their interviews for complete follow through with the grievance process.  2. Current residents were interviewed any concerns by the concierge assign to the resident to identify any unresolv arievances. Grievances were filed bas	ed for ed ed	
	resolution revealed the explained that it migh from the kitchen to the room. She verballized test run to make impremperature.  A review of the Activit Minutes dated majority of the meetin related issues such a and food over or until indicated that the Die indicated that the Die	at the Dietary Manager t be related to the distance a location of Resident #46's that she would conduct a overnents with the food		on the interviews for follow up. The Administrator initiated the All Drogs are the sensure delivery of meals from the kinchen at the correct temperatures maintain food safety & resident satisfaction.  3. The Activities Coordinator was educated by the Administrator on escalation of grievances from the Resident Counsel meeting Immediate following the meeting. The IDT was educated by the Administrator on the Grievance Program & All Dinin G	ining rom s to	

check with corporate about changes to the menu.

She also told the residents that she would let

them know what type of changes to the menu

were allowed. She informed the residents that

she would monitor the food temperatures and

A review of the Grievance/Concern Log for

and

timing of when the residents received their meals.

did not reflect

STATE FORM caso TUHO11 If continuation sheet 2 of 15

Program with dining assistance

units.

assignments established. Clinical Staff

were educated by the SDC/Designee on

the grievance program & importance of

fashion once delivered to the individual

residents receiving meals in a timely

4. The Administrator will monitor the

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: c 65304 B WING 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 042 Continued From page 2 N 042 grievances voiced by the Resident Council timeliness of grievance management and related to food. completion of the process through resolution weekly for 1 month and then On starting at 10:00 a.m., a Resident randomly for 2 months. The RD/Dietary Council Meeting was conducted in the Activities Manager will complete test travs 3 times a Room Five (Resident #46, #102, #23, #70, and week for 1 month and then randomly for 2 #62) of the ten residents that attended the months meeting reported that the food was always The audits will be presented to the QA&A Resident #46 stated that he did not eat because committee by the SSD & RD/Dietary the food was . Resident #62 stated that the Manager for 3 months or until substantial eggs were rubbery, and the french toast was so compliance is achieved. hard that you could crumble it. The residents reported that when they report the concerns to staff, they just shrug it off and nothing was done. A record review of the Admission Record for Resident #46 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on primary diagnosis of . . . . and . . . . . . following . Section C-Patterns of the annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated , revealed that the resident had a . . . . . . . . . . . (. . . ) score of 15 out of 15 indicating that he was ... A record review of the Admission Record for

Section C- Patterns of the quarterly

MDS dated

she was . . ,

Resident #102 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on .... with a primary diagnosis of wasting and atrophy. Section C- \_\_\_ Patterns of the quarterly

had a . . . score of 15 out of 15 indicating that

A record review of the Admission Record for Resident #23 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on with a primary diagnosis of .... wasting and atrophy.

, revealed that the resident

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 65304 B WING 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 042 Continued From page 3 N 042 MDS dated ...... , revealed that the resident had a score of 13 out of 15 indicating that he was ..., ..., .... A record review of the Admission Record for Resident #70 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on ...... with a primary diagnosis of . . , . . . . Section C- . . . Patterns of the quarterly MDS dated , revealed that the resident had a score of 14 out of 15 indicating that he was \_\_\_\_\_, A record review of the Admission Record for Resident #62 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on with a primary diagnosis of .... wasting and atrophy. Section C- Patterns of the admission MDS dated ......, revealed that the resident had a score of 11 out of 15 indicating that she was moderately at 2:49 p.m., the Activities Director reported that the concerns related to was brought up in the Resident Council Meeting multiple times. He stated that the Dietary Manager attended the meeting when concerns

they do the test tray, they follow the cart to the floor. The test tray is placed behind the resident's tray that had the complaint to see if there was a drop in the temperature. There were no concerns

complaints related to

were mentioned.

at 3:09 p.m., the Dietary Manager stated she only had one complaint related to food from Resident #46. She stated that test travs were done once per month as a part of their monthly audits. The Dietary Manager stated that this process was in place prior to receiving the

food. She stated when

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_ B MING 65304 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 042 Continued From page 4 N 042 when the audits were conducted. She confirmed that concerns were brought up in the Resident Council Meetings related to ... food during the meetings she attended. She confirmed that she had only done audits in an attempt to resolve the concern. at 4:01 p.m., the Social Services Director (SSD) confirmed that she had not received any grievances from the Resident Council. She stated that after a concern was voiced, a crievance should be filed, and a follow up should be done. She stated that a grievance should be resolved within five days. The policy and procedure "Grievance/Concern Management\* effective . . . , revealed that the following: "12. Complete a concern report investigation with summary and conclusion." Class III N 052 59A-4.107(3), FAC Physician Orders N 052 SS=D (3) Verbal orders, including telephone orders,

must be immediately recorded, dated, and signed by the person receiving the order. All verbal treatment orders must be countersigned by the physician or other health care professional on the

This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review, and

interview, the facility did not ensure that physician

orders were followed for two (Residents #63 and

#35) of five residents observed during medication

next visit to the facility.

pass observations.

STATE FORM caso TUHOS If continuation sheet 5 of 15

1. Resident #35 had no adverse effects

The physician/RR was notified by DON on

& a medication error report was filed Resident # 35 had no adverse

from the medication error on

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: c B MING 65304 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 052 Continued From page 5 N 052 effects from the medication errors on Findings included: . The physician/RR was notified. and a medication error was filed. Staff at 9:00 a.m. medication member A was educated immediately by administration was observed with Staff A. RN with SDC on ..... concerning safe Resident #63. The resident had an order for administration of medications and [brand name] . . . . Patch 4% apply to following physician orders. . one time a day for 2. During the morning Clinical Meeting 5 non-acute . . . . The nurse applied the patch to days a week, the DON will identify the residents lower discontinued medications and verify removal of the medications from the at 9:13 a.m. Staff A. RN passed medication cart. The Unit Managers will medications to Resident #35. The resident had audit the medication carts to ensure the current orders for and was given the following current medications ordered are available medications: on the medication cart for administration give 30 mg (milligrams) by twice a week for 1 month and randomly for one time a day for nutritional support 2 months 325 mg give 1 tablet by Staff was educated on following one time a day for nutritional supplementation physician orders as written, verifying Tablet give 40 mg by one time correct medication, dose, route. a day for ... frequency, and other considerations such tablet 10 mg give 1 tablet by as proper placement before administration three times a day for ( .....) to resident

<60

The resident had the following order, but only

The resident had current orders for the following

give 1000 units by one time

., . . . . . Tablet give 25 mg by ... one

..... -top number) <110 DBP (diastolic .....

-bottom number) <60 HR (

hold for

medications, that were not distributed, but

a day for nutritional supplementation

. . . ) give 12.5 mg by . . .

( ...

rate)

) Apply to both

received a half dose (6.25 mg):

., tablet (...

two times a day for

marked as given:

time a day for

Voltaren del 1% (

STATE FORM caso TUHO11 If continuation sheet 6 of 15

Nurses were educated by the

physician orders as written. 4. The DON /designee is completing

SDC/Designee on safe & accurate

medication administration & following

medication administration competencies

with nurses to ensure safe medication

physician orders 3 times a week for 1

month and randomly for 2 months. The

results of medication cart audits will be

presented to the OA&A Committee for 3

months for further recommendations or

until substantial compliance is achieved.

The nurse medication administration

competencies will be presented and

reviewed by the QA&A committee for 3

administration, including following

Agency f	or Health Care Adminis	tration				: 11/29/2021 I APPROVED
STATEMENT	FOR DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		65304	B. WING		10/2	2/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN. 202 AVE O		) NE				
WINTER	IAVEN HEALIH AND KEI	MINTER H	AVEN, FL 338	80		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
N 052	Continued From page	6	N 052			
N 052	two tir The resident was adm medication, which was set: 75 mg  On at 2:21 p Staff A, RN, she said are usually treatments (medication administrations on the considered medication (director of nursing) it. If I make medication that doesn't would fill out an inciphysician, call the fan then monitor them for pass medications, I p	nes a day for  ninistered the following s not on their current order  .m., in an interview with that creams and patches s, but if they are on the MAR ation record), then they are ns. "I will ask the DON make sure, but that is what a medication error or give a 't belong to a resident, then	N 052	months for further recommendations of until substantial compliance is achieved until substantial compliance.		
	S-rights of passing me On at 2:22 p that if a medication is a medication.  On at 10:44 the DON, she said, "I training and education to do some spontane expect the nurses to f orders and notify then	.m., the DON confirmed on the MAR it is considered a.m., in an interview with				

AHCA Form 3020-0001

medication, they (the nurses) must do a medication error report and observe the resident for possible side effects. If a medication is not ordered, they shouldn't give it. We have to call the physician and let them know what happened as soon as the error is discovered."

STATE FORM FORM TUHO11 If continuation sheet 7 of 15

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B MING 65304 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 052 Continued From page 7 N 052 at 3:15 p.m., an interview with the facility's Consultant Pharmacist was obtained my phone. She said that it was her expectation that the nurse followed the current physician orders when passing medications. Class III N 110 400,141(1)(h) FS; 59A-4,122(1) FAC Physical N 110 SS=E Environment - Safe, Clean, Homelike 400.141(1)(h) FS Maintain the facility premises and equipment and conduct its operations in a safe and sanitary manner. 59A-4.122(1) FAC The licensee must provide a safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment, which allows the resident to use his or her personal belongings to the extent possible This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by:

residents.

Findings included:

Based on observations, record reviews, and

adequate supply of linens (towels) for eight

(Residents #46, #102, #23, #70, #62, #2, #29,

1. On ... , starting at 10:00 a.m., a Resident

Council Meeting was conducted in the Activities Room, Five (Residents #46, #102, #23, #70, and

interviews, the facility failed to ensure an

and #107) out of the sampled fifty-seven

STATE FORM caso TUHO11 If continuation sheet 8 of 15

1) Residents #46, #102, #23, #70, #62,

#2, #29 and #107 were supplied towels

remaining residents by asking room to room if towels were needed. No other

residents were found to be affected.

3) A distribution schedule was

2) Housekeeping Manager and Administrator completed a check of all

cycle.

when the facility dryer completed the next

Agency f	or Health Care Adminis	tration				: 11/29/2021 I APPROVED
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		65304	B. WING		10/2	: 2/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	202 AV	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER	HAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CEN WINTE	R HAVEN, FL 338	80		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
N	out of towels. They re were given pillowcase after a shower or bed reported that the was were always broken. Certified Nursing Assigning from room to ro A record review of the Resident #46 indicate admitted into the fall	nts that attended the they were always running ported that sometimes they so and sheets to dry off with bath. The residents hing machines and dryers The residents stated that the stants (CNAs) were always on looking for towels.  Admission Record for at that the resident was ity on with a and Section C I Minimum Data Set (MDS) led that the resident had a ( ) score of that the resident was ity on with a and .	N 110	implemented, by the Housekeeping Manager, in conjunction with a part required for each unit. Housekeeping Manager will audit the delivery times tompliance.  4) Administrator or designee will audit delivery times three times per week fromth and randomly for 2 months for compliance. Results of the audits will presented and reviewed by the Qualit Assurance Committee for 3 months ountil substantial compliance is achieved the committee of a month and a committee for 3 months ountil substantial compliance is achieved.	for the or 1 be y	

A record review of the Admission Record for AHCA Form 3020-0001

MDS dated

he was . . .

Resident #23 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on .... with a primary diagnosis of wasting and atrophy. Section C- ... Patterns of the quarterly

revealed that the resident had a . . . score of 13 out of 15 indicating that

STATE FORM 6550 TUHO11 If continuation sheet 9 of 15

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B WING 65304 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 110 Continued From page 9 N 110 Resident #70 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on with a primary diagnosis of , Section C- \_ Patterns of the quarterly MDS dated .... revealed that the resident had a score of 14 out of 15 indicating that he was ..., ..., A record review of the Admission Record for Resident #62 indicated that the resident was admitted into the facility on ... with a primary diagnosis of wasting and atrophy. Section C- . . . Patterns of the admission MDS dated revealed that the resident had a . . . score of 11 out of 15 indicating that she was moderately , at 1:50 p.m., Staff J. CNA, stated they were always running out of towels. She stated that this had been an issue for four or five months. She stated that when she could not find towels on the unit, she would go to laundry to look, or she would have to wait to do care. On at 1:50 p.m., Staff I, Laundry Aide/Housekeeper, reported that one of the two washers was not working last month. On ......... at 2:49 p.m., the Activities Director reported that the residents had voiced concerns

AHCA Form 3020-0001

about running out of towels maybe once or twice, but he did not recall the concern being mentioned in the Resident Council Meetings. He stated about a month and a half ago, the washer was broken but it was working now.

On \_\_\_\_\_ at 5:09 p.m., the Administrator reported that they did not have a policy related to ordering supplies or inventory.

STATE FORM FUNCTION TUHO 11 If continuation sheet 10 of 15

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: c 65304 B MING 10/22/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433ID) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 110 | Continued From page 10 N 110 2. A tour of the building and resident wings was conducted on beginning at 9:30 a.m. At 10:10 a.m., Resident # 29 reported that there had been no towels for the aides to use when providing morning care or to provide to residents so they could perform their morning care. Resident #29 reported that it had happened before and usually meant that a laundry aide had called off and it took a long time to get someone to fill in for her. Resident #29 reported that the aide handed her a pillow case to "dry her butt with " that morning. Resident #29 had an quarterly Minimum Data Assessment conducted on which identified her as having a . . . . . . . . . . . ( . . . . ) score of 15 indicating no . She was assessed as needing help with bathing as she was bed bound. At 10:40 a.m. on . Resident # 2 confirmed that there were mornings when there were no towels available. When asked what had happened that morning, the resident responded that she had not yet received any towels - she was still waiting. The resident had an Admission MDS conducted on which assessed her as having no ... with a ... of

hygiene needs. At 11:45 a.m. on

15. The resident was assessed as requiring one staff for ..... with personal

was observed unlocking and entering the linen closet on the 100 unit. The rack of linen supplies contained two bath towels and a short stack of wash cloths that may have contained five or six cloths. While the aide was in the closet obtaining supplies for resident care, a resident was observed to self propel in her wheelchair up to the closet and ask the aide for towels. The aide

. an aide (Staff H)

STATE FORM caso TUHOS If continuation sheet 11 of 15

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B MING 65304 10/22/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433F) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 110 Continued From page 11 N 110 gave the resident the two bath towels and a few washcloths. At 11:50 a.m., two CNAs were observed walking up to the linen closet on the 100 hall . They opened the closet and were asked what they were going to do about the availability of towels. Staff G reported that having no towels had happened before and they had heard that a laundry aide had called off. They reported that it must have taken time to replace her as it took time to get someone to start the laundry. The CNAs reported that they came in at 7:00 a.m. and they need supplies to get started. The CNAs reported that they usually check other units for supplies or ask other aides if they had some stashed that they can have. At 12:45 p.m. on ...... , Resident # 107 confirmed that on occasion there were no supplies. She confirmed that yes this morning they had no towels. She reported that the CNAs were saving that someone called off and she wasn't replaced until almost 9:00 a.m., which put everything ... Resident #107 was assessed on her quarterly MDS completed on having a of 15 indicating no ... . Resident #107 was assessed as needing two staff to provide . . . . . . . . with her

AHCA Form 3020-0001

personal hygiene needs.

On at 9:40 a.m., Staff K CNA was observed leaving the linen closet on the 100 hall. The storage rack inside of the closet was observed to have no towels. When asked what she did in that situation, when there are no supplies, she reported that she would go to the laundry room as maybe the towels were ready and had not been brought out to the units.

STATE FORM FIGURE 12 of 15

Agency for Health Care Administration

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
A BUILDING:
B. WING

1022/2021

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

WINTER H	WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
N 110	Continued From page 12 At 10:20 a.m. the linen closet on the 100 hall was	N 110					
	At 10:20 a.m. the linen closet on the 100 rail was noted with 10 wash cloths and 5 bath towels. Resident # 29 confirmed at that time, she was just receiving her morning care.						
	An interview was conducted with Staff F at 11.40 a.m. on She confirmed that she was the day shift laundry aide. She reported that she delivered clean linens to each unit several times a shift. She also reported that if the linen closets were empty, the aides know they could enter the clean laundry anytime and pick up their own supplies. Staff F confirmed she called off a few days earlier and heard that a housekeeper was pulled from her assignment to do the laundry that day.						
	An interview was conducted with the Housekeeping Manager on beginning at 11:50 a.m. He confirmed that his day laundry aide had called off on By the time he was able to respond and get someone to do the laundry, it was several hours into the shift. He confirmed that there was a shortage of linens as many had to be tossed out as they were either torn or stained. He reported that he had a monthly inventory that he documented and when supplies were below the par level, the administrator would place the order. The housekeeping manager confirmed there were multiple deliveries to the units of linens and reported that he estimated each unit received 30 towels and 45-60 wash cloths during each delivery.						
	The manager provided his inventory, which he reported was due by the 15th of each month. The inventory count indicated there were 563 wash cloths when the inventory was conducted the previous month. The total						

AHCA Form 3020-0001

STATE FORM FOND TUHO11 If continuation sheet 13 of 15

PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B MING 65304 10/22/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CEN WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 (X433F) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFEX PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) N 110 | Continued From page 13 N 110 wash cloths needed, or the par level, was 250. At the time of the inventory, there were 170 wash cloths in the building with 393 having been disposed of The inventory of the bath towels showed the previous total was 202 with the par level of 189. At the time of the inventory, there were 231 bath towels in the facility with 43 towels having been disposed of The inventory showed there were 78 wash cloths in resident rooms and 56 bath towels in resident rooms The manager's supervisor joined the discussion and reported that wash cloths and bath towels were not supposed to be kept in the resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager both reported they were not aware that residents did not have towels the morning of When asked what the plan was for staff call offs. the manager reported that he had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor agreed that there needed to be a plan for call offs so the replacement would be more timely. A review was conducted of the Facility's Assessment which included a section entitled

"Facility Resources needed to provide competent support and care for our resident population every day and during emergencies." Under the section for Physical Environment and building/plant needs, the guidelines included "describe your processes to ensure adequate supplies and to ensure equipment is maintained to protect and promote the health and safety of residents." Under the Physical Resource Category of Non-medical supplies , bed and bath linens was included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure items as needed." Continued in this

STATE FORM TUHOS If continuation sheet 14 of 15

Agency f	or Health Care Adminis	tration				: 11/29/2021 I APPROVED
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	ETED
		65304	B. WING		10/2	: 2/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	HAVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CEN WINTER	O NE HAVEN, FL 3388	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
N 110	Continued From page	14	N 110			
	residents' needs. The guidance, "facility has transport, medical suy agencies and medica needs."  The assessment did r component of providir physical aspect of the On begin p.m. an interview was Administrator on the s and staff to provide the housekeeping mainventory count and p confirmed every mont supplies that included to the concern with re off, he replied that the could fill in when need	services would meet the a sasessment included the contracts/agreements with poly, food/water, hospice professionals to meet the not address the staffinging linen services, only the lilrens.  In glien services, only the lilrens.  In glien services, only the solution of supplies conducted with the ubublect of lack of supplies ose supplies. The differences had with mager related to the urchasing new linens. He in they were purchasing linens and towels. Related placing the staff who call we were other staff who led. He confirmed that an except for trying to get				

AHCA Form 3020-0001

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				ORM APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		OMPLETED
			A. BUILDIN	NG		C
		105176	B. WING			10/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100110	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	10/22/2021
NOWIL OF F	NOVIDEN ON SUFFEEN			202 AVE O NE	ODE	
WINTER F	AVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLÉTION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FO	000		
		mplaint for complaint				
	numbers 202100639 2021010279 on	0, 2021006050, and to at Winter				
		habilitation. The facility was				
	not in compliance wit					
	Requirements for Lor	ng Term Care Facilities.				
	Complaint number 20	021006390 had no				
	deficiencies					
	Complaint number 20 deficiencies	021006950 had no				
	Complaint number 20	021010279 had no				
	deficiencies					
F 558 SS≖E		odations Needs/Preferences	F 5	558		
	§483.10(e)(3) The rig services in the facility	tht to reside and receive				
	accommodation of re					
	preferences except w					
		or safety of the resident or				
	other residents.					
	by:	is not met as evidenced				
		ns, record reviews, and		The Administrator purch	nased	
		failed to have an adequate		on and dispensed		
	supply of personal ca			residents in need and re-st	ocked the	
		twenty-seven sampled		central supply room.		
	residents.			2) A resident census form	was printed all	
	Findings included:			male patients were identific		
				a , if needed by the A		
		at 10:00 a.m., a Resident		Staff were in-serviced by the	ne Staff	
		conducted in the Activities		Development Coordinator		
	Room. During the me	eting, the residents were		communicate if patient can	e items were	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN			PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	105176	B. WING	C 10/22/2021

			A. BUILDII	A. BUILDING			
		105176	B. WING _			C 10/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		20	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 AVE O NE FINTER HAVEN, FL 33880	7,012,1202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERÊNCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		ETION
F 558	asked if they had any stated that they were He stated that the was unsanitary.  A record review of the Resident #46 indicate admitted into the facility	concerns. Resident #46 always running out of housekeeping would clean he to him and that  Admission Record for d that the resident was lty on with a and Section C.  Minimum Data Set (MDS) led that the resident had a ( ) score of that the resident had a ( ) score of that he was with the resident had a ( ) score of that he was with the resident had a ( ) score of that he was with the resident had a ( ) score of the resident had a ( ) score of that he was with the resident had a ( ) score of the resident had not be	FS	558	depleted. Facility implemented a centra supply policy and a par-level for resider care items. A supply form was implemented to identify patient care item that need to be ordered.  3) Staff were in-serviced by the Staff Development Coordinator to escalate to supervisor immediately, if resident care items are unable to be located.  4) An audit of resident care supplies will be conducted by Administrator and/or designee twice weekly for a period of 1 month to monitor adequate levels of resident care items. Policy and results the audits will be presented by Administrator or designee and reviewed by the Quality Assurance Committee for recommendations for 3 months or until substantial compliance is achieved.	ns Daa	

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		105176	B. WING			1	22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	AVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		V	VINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRU DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558 F 584 SS=E	reported that they has ordering, but that personal resignation and he too three weeks ago.  On	c.m., the Administrator a someone doing the son had turned in a sok over the ordering about c.m., the Administrator not have a policy related to relative to the ordering about comment. The comment of the comment to the comment of the comment to the comment of the comment to the comment to the comment of the comment to t		558			
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean bin good condition;	ed and bath linens that are					

WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER    CA4 ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   (RACH DEFICIENCY MUSTE BE PRECEDED BY PLLL REGULATORY OR IS: DENTIFYING INFORMATION)   DREFT   PREFTIX TAG   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY   DESTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY   CASS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY   DESTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY			ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
DENTIFICATION NUMBER:   105176	CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0. 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 222 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER   SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES   PREVIOUS   PREVIX   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CONSECTION   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CONSECTION   PREVIX   PROJECT OR SUPPLIANCE CONSECTION   PREVIX   PREVIX   PROJECT OR SUPPLIANCE CONSECTION   PREVIX   PR				1, ,		CONSTRUCTION	COMP	PLETED
WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  DAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  (EACH DEFICIENCY VILIST ES PRECEDE BY FULL REGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 584  Continued From page 3  \$483.10(1)(4) Private closet space in each resident room, as specified in \$483.90 (e)(2)();  \$483.10(1)(6) Adequate and comfortable lighting levels in all areas;  \$483.10(1)(7) For the maintenance of comfortable sound levels. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  B asad on observations, record reviews, and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an adequate supply of linens (towels) for eight (Residents #46, #102, #23, #70, #68, #2, #29, gand #107) out of the sampled fifty-seven residents.  Findings included:  1. On, starting at 10:00 a.m., a Resident Council Meeting was conducted in the Activities  This REQUIREMENT is and resident control to be affected.  2) The Administrator educated the Housekeeping Manager or cross training all housekeeping glaff to the laundry. A			105176	B. WING			1	-
WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER   WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER NAVEN, FL. 3880   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION   PREFIX   PREFX   PREFIX   PREFIX   PREFIX   PREFX   P					2	02 AVE O NE		
F 584  F 584  Continued From page 3  §483.10(i)(4) Private closes space in each resident room, as specified in §483.90 (e)(2)();  §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable and safe temperature levels. Facilities initially certified after, must maintain a temperature range of 71 to 81°F; and  §483.10(i)(7) For the maintenance of comfortable sound levels. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an adequate supply of linens (towels) for eight (Residents #46, #102, #20, #20, #20, #20, #20, #20, #20, #	WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		V	VINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
\$483.10(i)(4) Private closet space in each resident room, as specified in \$483.90 (e)(2)( ); \$483.10(i)(5) Adequate and comfortable lighting levels in all areas; \$483.10(i)(6) Comfortable and safe temperature levels. Facilities initially certified after , must maintain a temperature range of 71 to 81°F; and \$483.10(i)(7) For the maintenance of comfortable sound levels. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an adequate supply of linens (towels) for eight (Residents #46, #102, #22, #370, #62, #22, #29, and #107) out of the sampled fifty-seven residents.  Findings included:  1. On, starting at 10:00 a.m., a Resident Council Meeting was conducted in the Activities all housekeeping Manager or cross training all housekeeping staff to the laundry. A	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
Room. Five (Residents #46, #102, #23, #70, and #600 for the ten residents that attended the meeting reported that they were always running out of towels. They reported that sometimes they were given pillowcases and sheets to dry off with after a shower or bed bath. The residents reported that the washing machines and dryers were always broken. The residents stated that the Certified Nursing Assistants (CNAs) were always going from room to room looking for towels.	F 584	\$483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spe \$483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas; \$483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas; \$483.10(i)(6) Comfort levels. Facilities initial must maintain a 81°F; and \$483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by; Based on observatio interviews, the facility adequate supply of limiterviews, the facility adequate supply of limiterviews. This REQUIREMENT by; Based on observation interviews, the facility adequate supply of limiterviews. The facility and supply of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews. The facility of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews and limiterviews. The facility of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews and limiterviews are supply of limiterviews. The facility of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews and limiterviews are supply of limiterviews and limiterviews are supply of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews and limiterviews are supply of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews and limiterviews are supply of limiterviews are supply of limiterviews are supply of lim	closet space in each closet space in each cuffied in §483.90 (e)(2)( ); te and comfortable lighting table and safe temperature the comfortable and safe temperature the comfortable and safe temperature and the comfortable is not met as evidenced ans, record reviews, and failed to ensure an tens (towels) for eight process of the comfortable fifty-seven and failed to ensure an tens (towels) for eight sampled fifty-seven and failed to ensure an tens (towels) for eight to sample fifty-seven the conducted in the Activities to #46, #102, #23, #70, and the that attended the they were always running proted that sometimes they as and sheets to dry off with bath. The residents stated that the steats (CNAs) were always running machines and dryers.	F	584	ail three carts/rooms with towels when next wash/dry cycle completed. Direct care staff were notified that towels had been replenished and to disperse if an residents were in need. No other residents were found to be affected.  2) The Administrator educated the Housekeeping Manager on cross train ail housekeeping Manager on cross train ail housekeeping staff to the laundry. A delivery schedule has been implement to include a par level for towels and washcloths for each of the three reside areas. Each unit will receive three deliveries, 7am, 3pm and 10pm daily the met resident needs. Housekeeping Manager will replace any laundry personnel call-offs immediately with present staff that are cross-trained to meet delivery schedules on-time.	the i y ing A ed ent	

Resident #46 indicated that the resident was

needed or disposed of laundry items. No

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN			PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			С
	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021

					С
		105176	B. WING		10/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				202 AVE O NE	
WINTER	IAVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER	١ ١	WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of following. Patterns of the annua dated reveal 15 out of 15 indicating. A record review of the Resident #102 indicat admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of Section C. MDS dated had a score of she was A record review of the Resident #23 indicate admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of Section C. MDS dated had a score of she was A record review of the Resident #23 indicate admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of Section C. MDS dated had a score of she was A record review of the Resident #70 indicate admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of A record review of the Resident #70 indicate admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of Sof the quarterly MDS	ity on with a and and Section C Section C Section C I Minimum Data Set (MDS) led that the resident had a ( ) score of that he was Section C Sectio	F 584		y dit
		Admission Record for d that the resident was			

admitted into the facility on ... with a

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES VED ST

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES ON								
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
			С					
	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021					
MARE OF PROVIDED OR CURRUIED		CTDEET ADODESS CITY STATE 7/D CODE						

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 584 Continued From page 5 F 584 ..... wasting and atrophy. primary diagnosis of Patterns of the admission Section C-MDS dated . revealed that the resident had a score of 11 out of 15 indicating that she was moderately ...... at 1:50 p.m., Staff J. CNA, stated they were always running out of towels. She stated that this had been an issue for four or five months. She stated that when she could not find towels on the unit, she would go to laundry to look, or she would have to wait to do care. On at 1:50 p.m., Staff I, Laundry Aide/Housekeeper, reported that one of the two washers was not working last month. On at 2:49 p.m., the Activities Director reported that the residents had voiced concerns about running out of towels maybe once or twice. but he did not recall the concern being mentioned in the Resident Council Meetings. He stated about a month and a half ago, the washer was broken but it was working now. at 5:09 p.m., the Administrator reported that they did not have a policy related to ordering supplies or inventory. 2. A tour of the building and resident wings was conducted on ...... beginning at 9:30 a.m. At 10:10 a.m., Resident # 29 reported that there had been no towels for the aides to use when providing morning care or to provide to residents so they could perform their morning care. Resident #29 reported that it had happened before and usually meant that a laundry aide had

called off and it took a long time to get someone to fill in for her. Resident #29 reported that the

ΔÞ

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES STA

EPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN	FORM APPROVED		
ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I	OMB NO. 0938-0391		
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			С
	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021

		105176	B. WING _				22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		20	TREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 AVE O NE FINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	alde handed her a pilli "that morning. Resid Minimum Data Assess Minimum Data Assess which ide indicating no assessed as needing was bed bound. At 10:40 a.m. on confirmed that there were no towels availa happened that mornin that she had not yet in was still waiting. The MDS conducted on her as having no 15. The resident was staff for hyglene needs. At 11:45 a.m. on was observed unlockicloset on the 100 united two bath to wash cloths that may contained two bath to wash cloths that may cloths. While the aids supplies for resident observed to self propine closet and ask the gave the resident the washcloths.  At 11:50 a.m., two Cf up to the linen closes to pened the closet and were going to do abo. Staff G reported that were going to do abo.	ow case to "dry her butt with ent #29 had an quarterly sment conducted on ntiffed her as having a	F	584			

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ST

PET TRANSPORT OF THE PET TRANS					
ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OI					
D DI AN DE CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С	
	105176	B. WING		10/22/2021	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 584 Continued From page 7 F 584 laundry aide had called off. They reported that it must have taken time to replace her as it took time to get someone to start the laundry. The CNAs reported that they came in at 7:00 a.m. and they need supplies to get started. The CNAs reported that they usually check other units for supplies or ask other aides if they had some stashed that they can have. At 12:45 p.m. on . Resident # 107 confirmed that on occasion there were no supplies. She confirmed that yes this morning they had no towels. She reported that the CNAs were saying that someone called off and she wasn't replaced until almost 9:00 a.m., which put . Resident #107 was assessed on everything her quarterly MDS completed on ...... as of 15 indicating no . Resident #107 was assessed as needing two staff to provide with her personal hygiene needs. at 9:40 a.m., Staff K CNA was observed leaving the linen closet on the 100 hall. The storage rack inside of the closet was observed to have no towels. When asked what she did in that situation, when there are no supplies, she reported that she would go to the laundry room as maybe the towels were ready and had not been brought out to the units. At 10:20 a.m. the linen closet on the 100 hall was noted with 10 wash cloths and 5 bath towels. Resident # 29 confirmed at that time, she was just receiving her morning care. An interview was conducted with Staff F at 11:40 a.m. on She confirmed that she was

the day shift laundry aide. She reported that she

۵ħ

# PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021					
			С					
ID PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED					
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY					
ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES O								
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTHAND HOWARD SERVICES								

		105176	B. WING	_		10/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WINTER H	HAVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		1	202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	delivered clean finens shift. She also report were empty, the aides clean laundry anytime supplies. Staff F cond days earlier and hear pulled from her assign day.  An interview was conducted the staff F conducted from her assign day.  An interview was conducted from her assign day.  An interview was conducted from her assign day.  Thousekeeping Manag 11:50 a.m. He confirm had called off on able to respond and glaundry, it was severe confirmed that there was the supplies were below the administrator would provided from the supplies were below the administrator would provided for the supplies were below the administrator would provided with the setting was a supplied for the supp	to each unit several times a ed that if the linen closets is know they could enter the and pick up their own limed she called off a few of their own sment to do the laundry that aducted with the perion. Deginning at led that his day laundry aide By the time he was let someone to do the laundry that hours into the shift. He was a shortage of linens as do ut as they were either popted that he had a the documented and when he par level, the lace the order. The er confirmed there were the units of linens and stated each unit received 30 shotchs during each of the lace the order. The evolution of the lace the order when the inventory when the inventory count indicated cloths when he inventory count indicated or the par level, was 250 .	F	584		

MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				F	ORM APPROVED
S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	NO. 0938-0391
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			INSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
	105176	B. WING				C 10/22/2021
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		7072222023
			202	AVE O NE		
AVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WIN	TER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
towels in the facility w disposed of. The inventory shower in resident rooms and rooms. The inventory shower in resident rooms and reported that was were not supposed to rooms. The supervise reported they were not have towels the most have to the most have the most had have the most have the most had have the most ha	ith 43 towels having been if there were 78 wash cloths 156 bath towels in resident visor joined the discussion in cloths and bath towels be kept in the resident or and the manager both a ware that residents did norning of in the resident or and the manager both a ware that residents did norning of in the second of	F	584			
	S FOR MEDICARE & I PORTICIPACIENCIES CORRECTION  COVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVEN HEALTH AND REI  SUMMARY ST.  (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR I  COntinued From page towels in the facility w disposed of. The inventory shower in resident rooms and reported that was were and reported that was were not supposed or oroms. The mental provided that was were not supposed or oroms and reported that was were not supposed the menanger reported could fill in for the lau agreed that there nee so the replacement w A review was conduct agreed that there nee so the replacement w A review was conduct which is a support and care for a very day and during section for physical Existing provided that the support of the provided in the p	CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  105176  OVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 9  towels in the facility with 43 towels having been disposed of.  The inventory showed there were 78 wash cloths in resident rooms and 56 bath towels in resident	FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  PEPCIERMES CONTRECTION  (XI) PROVIDERSUPPLEPRULIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  105176  B. WING  OVIDER OR SUPPLER  AVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (ECH DEFICIENCY MAST SE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 9  towels in the facility with 43 towels having been disposed of. The inventory showed there were 78 wash cloths in resident rooms and 56 bath towels in resident rooms.  The manager's supervisor joined the discussion and reported that wash cloths and bath towels were not supposed to be kept in the resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager both reported they were not aware that residents did not have towels the morning of When asked what the plan was for staff call offs, the manager reported that he had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor and reported they were not aware that residents outly with the plan was for staff call offs, the manager reported that he had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor and the reported that when the plan was for staff call offs, the manager reported that he had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor agreed that there needed to be a plan for call offs so the replacement would be more timely.  A review was conducted of the Facility's Assessment which included a section entitled  "Facility Resources needed to provide competent support and care for our resident population every day and during emergencies." Under the section for Physical Environment and building/plant needs, the guidelines included  "describe your processes to ensure adequate supplies and the the Physical Resource  Category of Non-medical supplies, bed and bath linens was included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supplies hed and bath linens was included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure suffers and reviewed the residents' needs. The assessment include	FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  OFFICENCES ON PROVIDER SUPPLEMENTAL  OFFICENCE ON SUPPLER  AVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEBENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MINES OF PRECEDED BY PILL PRECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 9  towels in the facility with 43 towels having been disposed of.  The inventory showed there were 78 wash cloths in resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager both reported that wash cloths and bath towels were not supposed to be kept in the resident rooms. The supervisor and the had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor and reported they were not aware that residents do not have towels the morning of When asked what the plan was for staff call offs, the manager reported that he had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor and greed that there needed to be a plan for call offs so the replacement would be more timely.  A review was conducted of the Facility's Assessment which included a section entitled "Facility Resources needed to provide competent support and care for our resident population every day and during emergencies." Under the section for Physical Environment and building/plant needs, the guidelines included "describe your processes to ensure adequate supplies and to ensure equipment is maintained to protect and promote the health and safety of residents" funder the Physical Resource Category of Non-medical supply vendors to ensure items as needed." Continued in this section was included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure items as needed." Continued in this section was included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure items as needed." Continued in this section was the process for overseeing the services and how the services would meet the residents." The section the process for overseeing the services and how the services would meet the	FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  ORNECTION  OIL PROVIDER REPELER  A BULDING  105176  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  202 AVE O NE  WINTER HAVEN, FL. 33860  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  GEACH DEFICIENCY WAITS ER PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 9  towels in the facility with 43 towels having been disposed of.  The inventory showed there were 78 wash cloths in resident rooms.  The manager's supervisor oil her wash cloths and bath towels were not supposed to be kept in the resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager both reported that wash cloths and bath towels were not supposed to be kept in the resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager protect that he had other staff that could fill in for the laundry aide. The supervisor and there needed to be a plan for call offs so the replacement would be more timely.  A review was conducted of the Facility's Assessment which included a section entitled  "Facility Resources needed to provide competent support and care for our resident population every day and during emergencies." Under the section for Physical Environment and building/plant needs, the guidelines included  "describe your processes to ensure adequate supplies and to ensure equipment is maintained to protect and promote the health and safety of residents." Under the Physical Resource  Category of Non-medical supply vendors to ensure litems as needed." Continued in this section sain included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure litems as needed." Continued in this section sain them services and how the services would meet the residents residents." However, we would need the residents recidents "each or residents" leaded the documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure items as needed." Continued in this section was the process for overseeing the services and how the services would meet the residents. The assessment included the	SPOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  OMB  FOR DEPICACES  ORTHOGORDERSUPPLER CLAIR  DENTIFICATION NUMBER  105176  105176  B. WING  OVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEPICENCY UNITS OF RECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 9  towels in the facility with 43 towels having been disposed of.  The inventory showed there were 78 wash cloths in resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager poth reported that wash cloths and bath towels were not supposed to be kept in the resident rooms. The supervisor and the manager both reported they were not aware that residents and not have towels the morning of When asked what the plan was for staff call offs to the replacement would be more timely.  A review was conducted of the Facility's Assessment which included a section entitled "Facility Resources needed to provide competent support and care for our resident population every day and during emergencies." Under the section for Physical Environment and buildinglyplant needs, the guidelines included "describe your processes to ensure adequate supplies and to ensure equipment is maintained to protect and promote the health and safely of residents." Include The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure litems as needed." Continued in this section sa included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure litems as needed." Continued in this section sa included. The documented process was "Contract with medical supply vendors to ensure litems as needed." Continued in this section sa fine the recisions. The assessment included the

agencies and medical professionals to meet the

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	0: 11/29/2021 MAPPROVED 0: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		105176	B. WING			22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	- 1	202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page needs."	e 10	F 584			
F 585 SS=E	component of providil physical aspect of the On begin p.m. an interview wa Administrator on the 1 and staff to provide th Administrator reviewe the housekeeping mainventory count and p confirmed every moni supplies that includes to the concern with re off, he replied that the could fill in when never there was no other pictures to fill in when respect (FR(s): 483.10(j)(1)-1 (FR(s): 483.1	ning at approximately 4:30 s conducted with the subject of lack of supplies lose supplies. The did the process he had with mager related to the urchasing new linens. He the urchasing new linens. He they were purchasing tilnens and towels. Related pilacing the staff who call are were other staff who ded. He confirmed that an except for trying to get leeded.	F 584			
	furnished, the behavior residents, and other of facility stay. §483.10(j)(2) The res					

resolve grievances the resident may have, in

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
			74. 55125			l .	С
		105176	B. WING			1	/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					202 AVE O NE		
WINTERF	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	Continued From page	. 11	_	585			
, 000	accordance with this		,	300	,		
	accordance with this	paragrapn.					
	\$483.10(i)(3) The faci	ility must make information					
		ance or complaint available					
	to the resident.	·					
	§483.10(j)(4) The fact						
	grievance policy to er						
	of all grievances rega contained in this para						
		copy of the grievance policy					
	to the resident. The a						
	include:	,					
	(i) Notifying resident i	ndividually or through					
		locations throughout the					
	facility of the right to f						
		in writing; the right to file					
		usly; the contact information					
		al with whom a grievance is or her name, business					
		email) and business phone					
		e expected time frame for					
		of the grievance; the right					
	to obtain a written der	cision regarding his or her					
	grievance; and the co	ntact information of					
	independent entities v	with whom grievances may					
	be filed, that is, the pe						
		Organization, State Survey					
		ng-Term Care Ombudsman					
	program or protection (ii) Identifying a Griev	and advocacy system;					
		eeing the grievance process.					
		grievances through to their					
		any necessary investigations					
		ining the confidentiality of all					
	information associate						
		of the resident for those					

grievances submitted anonymously, issuing

		D HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES	_				0. 0938-0391
	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		105176	B. WING			I	C 22/2021
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
				20	02 AVE O NE		
WINTERH	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		W	VINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	coordinating with stat necessary in light of s (iii) As necessary, tak prevent further potent inght while the allegec investigated; ( ) Consistent with § reporting all alleged w investigated; ( ) Consistent with § reporting all alleged w including injur and/or misappropriation and/or misappropriation as required by State I will be a statement of the steps taken to invisually a summary statement of the steps taken to invisually and the steps tak	isions to the resident; and a and federal agencies as pecific allegations; ing immediate action to ital violations of any resident violation is being 483.12(c)(1), immediately iolations involving neglect, ies of unknown source, on of resident property, by vices on behalf of the iistrator of the provider; and aw; ritten grievance decisions ritevance was received, a of the resident's grievance, a interfindings or conclusions the concentration of the provider of the provider, and the provider of the pr	F	585			

Based on record reviews and interviews, the

1. Residents #46, #102, #23, #70 and

		ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		105176	B. WING		C 10/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
			1 :	202 AVE O NE	
WINTERF	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 585	food for five (Resider #62) out of fifty-sever #62) out of fifty-sever Findings included:  A review of the Activit Minutes dated #46 verbalized that it resolution revealed it explained that it migh from the kitchen to th room. She verbalized test run to make impremperature.  A review of the Activit Minutes dated majority of the meetir related issues such a and food over or und indicated that the Die the residents that she check with corporate She also told the resistem know hat type were allowed. She in she would monitor the timing of when the re-A review of the Grievus and grievances voiced by grievances voice	re grievances related to ts #46, #102, #23, #70, and sampled residents.  sampled residents.  see Resident Council revealed that Resident te food was The last the Dietary Manager the related to the distance to location of Resident #46's that she would conduct a covernents with the food see the resident food was spent on dietary so chicken served too often er cooked. The solution tary Manager explained to two dietary was provided to the resident food that the see the resident food that the see that the se	F 588	#62 were interviewed related to their grievances. Grievances were filed bar on their interviews for complete follow through with the grievance process.  2. Current residents were interviewed any concerns by the concienge assign to the resident to identify any unresold grievances. Grievances were filed bar on the interviews for follow up. The Administrator initiated the All Dining Program to ensure delivery of meals from the kitchen at the correct temperatures to maintain food safety-resident satisfaction.  3. The Activities Coordinator was educated by the Administrator on escalation of grievances from the Resident Counsel meeting. The IDT was educated by the Administrator on the Grievance Program & All . Dining Program with dining assistance assignments established. Clinical Stawers educated by the SDC/Designee the grievance program & importance-residents receiving meals in a timely fashion once delivered to the individuants.  4. The Administrator will monitor the timeliness of grievance management completion of the process through resolution weekly for 1 month and the fandomly for 2 months. The RD/Dieta	for eed eed eed eed eed eed eed eed eed ee
	Council Meeting was	at 10:00 a.m., a Resident conducted in the Activities t #46, #102, #23, #70, and nts that attended the		Manager will complete test trays 3 tim week for 1 month and then randomly months.  The audits will be presented to the Q/ committee by the SSD & RD/Dietary Manager for 3 months or until substar	for 2 A&A

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/29/2021 M APPROVED D: 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
		105176	B. WING _			1	C /22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 AVE O NE INTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	Resident #48 stated to the food was Re eggs were rubbery, a hard that you could creported that when th staff, they just shru gi resident #46 indicate admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of following Patterns of the annual added revea 15 out of 15 indicating A record review of the Resident #102 indicated admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of Section C-MDS dated had a score of she was A record review of the Resident #102 indicated primary diagnosis of Section C-MDS dated had a score of she was A record review of the	the food was always	F5	85	compliance is achieved.		

he was \_ , .

Section C- Patterns of the quarterly
MDS dated revealed that the resident
had a score of 13 out of 15 indicating that

A record review of the Admission Record for Resident #70 indicated that the resident was

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/29/2021

DEFAIL	WENT OF HEALTHAN	D HOMMIN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0.0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		105176	B. WING _				22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			1	202	2 AVE O NE		
WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE			WI	INTER HAVEN, FL 33880		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	of the quarterly MDS that the resident had indicating that he was A record review of the Resident #62 Indicate admitted into the facil primary diagnosis of Section C-MDS dated Section C-MDS dated One of she was moderately On at 2:49 reported that the conwas brought up in the multiple times. He size	with a with a section C	F\$	585			
	stated she only had of food from Resident # were done once per r monthly audits. The L this process was in pl complaints related to they do the test tray, floor. The test tray is tray that had the com drop in the temperatu	o.m., the Dietary Manager ne complaint related to 46. She stated that test trays north as a part of their bletary Manager stated that ace prior to receiving the food. She stated when they follow the cart to the placed behind the resident's plaint to see if there was a re. There were no concerns conducted. She confirmed ought up in the Resident ted to food during the d. She confirmed that she					

had only done audits in an attempt to resolve the

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	TIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG				LETED
		105176	B. WING_					C <b>22/2021</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WINTER H	HAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		1	AVE O NE ITER HAVEN, FL 33880			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 0			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	Continued From page concern.	: 16	F 5	585				
F 758 SS*D	on at 4:01 f Director (SSD) confirr received any grievane Council. She stated it voiced, a grievance s up should be stated it voiced, a grievance s should be resolved w The policy and proce Management effectiv that the following: "12. Complete a conc summary and conclus Free from Unnec CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3) \$483.45(c)(3) A affects activities processes and behav but are not limited to, categories: (i) (iii) ; and ( ) ;  Based on a comprehe resident, the facility m \$483.45(e)(1) Reside resident, the facility m \$483.45(e)(1) Reside resident, the facility m \$483.45(e)(1) Reside unless the medication	the from the Resident nat after a concern was hould be filed, and a follow he stated that a grievance lithin five days.  dure "Grievance/Concern / revealed rem report investigation with sion."  Meds/PRN Use (e)(1)-(5)  Drugs.  drug is any drug that associated with mental for. These drugs include, drugs in the following	Fi	758				

in the clinical record;

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		105176	B. WING			1	22/2021
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	AVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			02 AVE O NE		
				V	VINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	\$483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradua behavioral interventio contraindicated, in an drugs; \$483.45(e)(3) Reside drugs resident gradual diagnosed specific coin the clinical record; \$483.45(e)(4) PRN on are limited to 14 days \$483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practition appropriate for the PF beyond 14 days, he or attoinate in the reside indicate the duration 1 returning a prescribing practition appropriate for the PF beyond 14 days, he or attoinate in the reside indicate the duration 1 returning a prescribing practition drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the a prescribing practition the appropriateness of This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observatio review, the facility fail and/or behavioral mad Resident #98) of Findings include:  On	nts who use	F	758	1. Resident #43 had side effects monitoring added to the orders in PCC by the DON on Resident #89 had behavioral monitorir order added to the orders in PCC for by the DON on 2. All current residents were audited for medications by the DON ensure behavior monitoring and side	ng er to	
		er room in a wheelchair.			effects monitoring orders were in place	or	

observed seated in her room in a wheelchair. Resident #43 was able to answer questions

added to PCC orders if required.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/29/2021 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391
FATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		105176	B. WING			10/3	22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				20	2 AVE O NE		
WINTER	IAVEN HEALTH AND REI			W	INTER HAVEN, FL 33880		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	related to care and se resident stated she his several months. The dry and had no signs behaviors noted durin #43 stated she was wear and that started.  On at 1:00 p observed in room rest had no signs of distre observed.  A review of the medic indicated the resident on with diagno major physician order sheet an order for particles give 60 mg b with the second processing t	ervices in the facility. The ad been in the facility for resident appeared clean, of distress or unusual gifther in the facility for gifther in the facility for gifther in the facility search and the facility search and the facility season and the facility season and the facility season and facility seaso	F	758	3. Nurses were educated by the SDC/Designee on requirements for behavior montoring and side effects monitoring for residents receiving medications.  4. The DON/designee is auditing new orders for residents with, medications for behavior monitoring a monitoring of side effects when the medication is ordered during the clinic meeting 5 times a week for 1 month ar then randomly for 2 months. The DON present the audits to QA&A for 3 month of ruther recommendations or until substantial compliance is achieved.	al nd will	

# PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.

DEPARTMENT OF REALTH AND HOWARD SERVICES						
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039		
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER:SUPPLEDICULA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUING PLAN OF CORRECTION LIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING.			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				С		
	105176	B. WING		10/22/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			

202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 19 F 758 Administration Record (MAR) for Resident #43 revealed no monitoring for side effects was completed by nursing for the resident. On ...... at 10:53 a.m., Resident #98 was observed sleeping soundly in the bed. There were mats observed on the floor and the resident had no signs of distress, or any behaviors noted. A review of the medical record revealed Resident #98 was admitted to the facility on diagnosis of ..... A review of the physician order sheet for Resident #98, revealed an order for . . . . . capsule 30 mg give one capsule every 24 hours as needed for by A review of the comprehensive care plan for Resident #98 revealed a focus area for , medications as follows: [Resident #98] uses , medications . . . . . . . and , . . . to manage .../behavior// / initiated on Goal: Improve sleep pattern, participate in activities of choice, will have no side effects of , medication. Interventions: Administer medications as ordered. Observe/document for side effects and effectiveness; observe/document for potential side effects may include drowsiness, . . , dry . . . , . . , ,,.... observe/document for potential side effects may include davtime drowsiness, ....., ..., ... irritability, amnesia, sleep walking, sleep eating, palpitations, ...., ..., ....

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES. ST

	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021						
			С						
D PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED						
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY						
ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OM									
ENTERO FOR MEDICARE A	MEDICAID OFFICE		OMB NO. 0938-039						
DEPARTMENT OF REALITIAND HOMAN SERVICES									

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 202 AVE O NE WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION). TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 20 F 758 A review of the Medication Administration Record (MAR) for Resident #98 revealed no behavior monitoring was completed by nursing for the resident. at 5:01 p.m. Resident #98 was observed lying in his bed sleeping. There were no signs of distress. On \_\_\_\_ at 12:00 p.m., an interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON). The DON stated that nursing was responsible for implementing side effects and behavior monitoring for all \_\_\_\_ medications. She stated, each morning during the morning clinical meeting, all orders were checked for any new medications which might require side effects and behavior monitoring. When a ..., ...... medication was identified, the team would assure the side effects and behavior monitoring was in place for the medication. The DON indicated that the nursing staff were also able to initiate side effects and behavior monitoring when they place a new order for a . . . . . . . . The DON indicated the initiation of the order was not a pharmacy process. When asked to review the side effects and behavior monitoring records for Resident #43 and Resident #98 the DON confirmed no side effects monitoring was in place for Resident #43 and no behavioral monitoring was in place for Resident #98. She stated she would correct the records immediately. , an interview was conducted by

AN

Event ID: TUHO11

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES	_				0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL* A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY
			A. BOILO	110_			С
		105176	B. WING				/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				20	2 AVE O NE		
WINTERF	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		W	INTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From page do behavioral monitor		F	758			
F 759 SS≃D	for , . , , . medi received.	ed with the resident records cations but was not error Rts 5 Prcnt or More	F	759			
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT						
	error rate of less than pass observation, the opportunities with six	did not ensure a medication 15%. During the medication are were twenty five errors resulting in a 24% for two (Residents #63 and			Resident #35 had no adverse effectrom the medication error on The physician/RR was notified by DOI & a medication error report villed. Resident #35 had no adverse effects from the medication errors on The physician/RR was notified and a medication error was filed. Staff	Nion /as ed,	
	administration was ob- Resident #63. The re- [brand name]	one time a day for nurse applied the patch to a.m. Staff A, RN passed			member A was educated immediately SDC on	by 5 ill le able	
		ent #35. The resident had I was given the following			on the medication cart for administrati- twice a week for 1 month and random		

for 2 months.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					O. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		105176	B. WING _			10	C 0/22/2021
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			2 AVE O NE INTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	give 30 m time a day for nutrition 325 fone time a day for nutrition 325 fone time a day for nutrition the second of the second	g (milligrams) by	F7	759	3. Staff was educated on following physician orders as written, verifying correct medication, dose, route, frequency, and other considerations s as proper placement before administration to resident. Nurses were educated by the SDC/Designee on safe & accurate medication administration & following physician orders as written.  4. The DON /designee is completing medication administration competenci with nurses to ensure safe medication administration competenci with nurses to ensure safe medication administration including following physician orders 3 times a week for 1 month and randomly for 2 months. The results of medication cart audits will be presented to the OA&A Committee for months for further recommendations of until substantial compliance is achieved. The nurse medication administration competencies will be presented and reviewed by the QA&A committee for months for further recommendations of until substantial compliance is achieved.	es e es or or ed. 3	

(director of nursing) to make sure, but that is what

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES STA

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES	1	OMB NO. 0938-039
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			С
	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021
MARE OF PROVIDED OR CURRUIED		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CODE	

						C
		105176	B. WING _			10/22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CI	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
			1	202 AVE O NE		
WINTER	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	1	WINTER HAVEN, F	FL 33880	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	AIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 759	I think it is." If I make medication that does I would fill out an incic physician, call the fan then monitor them for pass medications. I play it to the computer, me the right resident, you 5-rights of passing me that if a medication is a medication is a medication. On at 10:44 the DON, she said, "training and education to do some spontane expect the nurses to orders and notify the medication, they (the medication error report possible side effectordered, they should the physician and let as soon as the error in the proposal proposal to the proposal proposal to the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician solution and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician solution and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the physician and let as soon as the error in the	a medication error or give a '1' the loop to a resident, then fent report, call the hily, tell the resident, and any side effects. When I all the medication, compare kees sure that the resident is know, make sure of the adications."  In the DON confirmed on the MAR it is considered in with the nurses. I'm going to do some nwith the nurses. I'm going to do some nurses) must do a 't and closerve the resident its. If a medication is not 'it give it. We have to call them know what happened s discovered."  In .m., an interview with the harmacist was obtained my it was her expectation that a current physician orders	F7	59		
	In a policy given by the Preparation" dated 3 reads "Prior to adm	e facility titled "Medication under procedures step inistration, review and				

confirm medication orders for each individual resident on the medication administration record.

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					-	0: 11/29/2021 MAPPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					(	0. 0938-0391
	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCT	TION			LETED
		105176	B. WING					22/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRE	ESS. CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	AVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		202 AVE O NE WINTER HAV		80		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ACH CORRECT OSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CED TO THE APPR EFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From page	24 ion and dosage schedule	F	759				
F 761 SS=D	on the residents MAR if the label and MAR container is not flagge directions, or if there i question the dosage or prescriber's orders are dosage schedule. In the same policy un Administration' step 1 administered in according to the prescriber or prescriber or prescriber or prescriber or prescriber"  Step 9 reads: "Verify (3) times before admi When pulling a medic cart. B. When dose administered."  In the same policy un reads "IF a dose of re medication is withhele than the scheduled tirther front of the MAR I administration is initial Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(b). 483.45(g) Labelling Drugs and biologicals	I with the medication label, are different, and the are different, and the ad indicating a change in s any other reason to or directions, the e checked for the correct der "Medication i reads "Medication are dance with written orders of medication is correct three nistering the medication. A, atton package from med prepared. C. Before dose is der "Documentation" step 2 gualarly scheduled d, refused, or given at other me the space provided on or that dosage led and circled d Biologicals [1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F	761				
	§483.45(h) Storage o	f Drugs and Biologicals						

§483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		105176	B. WING			1	C / <b>22/2021</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			02 AVE O NE FINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERÊNCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	temperature controls, personnel to have acc \$483.45(h)(2) The fac locked, permanently a storage of controlled of the Comprehensive IC Control Act of 1976 a except when the package try distribution of the comprehensive IC control Act of 1976 a except when the readily detected. This REQ UIREMENT by:  Based on observation of the facility did refrigerated controlled a separately locked, I, container on one of the facility did refrigerated controlled as esparately locked, I, experience of the facility did refrigerated emergen out an opaque plastic container and opaque plastic that measured approvides that measured approvides of the facility of	compartments under proper and permit only authorized cases to the keys.  Sility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of prog. Prevention and nd other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit tion systems in which the limital and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced in, interview, and policy not ensure that a clause stance was secured in permanently affixed prevention.  Staff B LPN (Licensed ared the medication storage a medication from the cydrug kit (EDK). He pulled container with a clear top (impartly 7-inches by frigerator. On top of this ched to one of the corners ener tape, was a small clear at the size of a pack of the nurse was asked what container with a die in the size of a pack of the nurse was asked what container with middle in the size of a pack of the nurse was asked what container had in it, and he Staff B, LPN was harmy vials of medication was	F	761	1. The in medication storage # refrigerator was immediately place: the lock box on 2. All other medication rooms & refrigerators were checked for unsecucontrolled drugs with no issues identified. 3. Nurses were educated by the DON/Designee on storage of medication and securing of controlled drugs. 4. The DON/designee will complete a medication storage audit 3 times a we for 1 month and then random audit for storage of medications for 2 months. To DON will present the medication audit the QA&A committee for reviews and further recommendations for 3 months until substantial compliance is achieve.	re ed.	

answered "four". Upon further inspection, it was

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0. 0938-0391	
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		105176	B. WING			1	22/2021	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WINTER H	AVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		1	202 AVE O NE			
				L	WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880		·····	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD IS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From page	26	F	761	1			
	of the small clear plas confirmed that the sm	s of, were inside stic container. Staff B, LPN sall container was only container by a hook and						
	confirmed that the confirmed that the confirmed that in the lock box inside medication room. She EDK came from phan be taken off the larger	r plastic container and ck box immediately. The put into the separately						
	with the facility's Con- that it was her expect double locked. She si	o.m., in a phone interview sultant Pharmacist, she said ation that be aid, "I know that facility has should have been in the lock ned to the EDK."						
F 905	Medication Storage" of "Controlled medication stored within a locked within the refrigerator			007				
F 805 SS=D	Food in Form to Meet CFR(s): 483.60(d)(3)	morriqual NeedS	"	805				
	§483.60(d) Food and Each resident receive	drink as and the facility provides-						
	§483.60(d)(3) Food p	repared in a form designed						

to meet individual needs.

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	. 0938-0391	
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER:SUPPLIERICLIA NO PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	LETED		
		105176	B. WING			C 10/22/2021		
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				21	02 AVE O NE			
WINTER H	AVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		W	VINTER HAVEN, FL 33880			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI- DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 805	Continued From page	27	_	805				
1 000			-	cvo				
	this REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced						
	Based on observation	ons of meals, interview with			1) Resident # 60 experienced no adve	rse		
		staff, and review of the			effects related to the diet consistency			
		aterials on the facility's new			served on and continues to w	ork		
	diet, ( IDDSI - Interna				with , , for ,			
		tive), the facility failed to			Resident # 22 experienced no adverse			
	ensure residents who altered diets received	were on mechanically			effect related to the diet consistency			
		follow the IDDSI guidelines			served on			
	and ensure the foods				was completed by the Registered			
	(Residents #60 and #				Dietician with no other residents found	to		
	identified as having pl				be affected by diet consistencies.	i.o		
	mechanically altered				Regional Registered Dietician			
	,				re-educated the Dietary Manager and	the		
	Findings included:				dietary staff on proper preparation,			
	*				consistency, and identification of order	ed		
	1- On at 1	12:30 p.m., Resident # 60			diets for resident meals.			
	was observed at lunch	h. She was observed to be			Re-education was completed with dieta	ary		
		her over the bed table			staff by the Regional Registered Dietic			
		her lunch tray accessible in			Consultant on proper preparation of the			
		been served a total of			IDDSI diet Consistencies, checking of			
		fried rice with pork, broccoli			card tickets for accurate consistency of	l (		
		resident had inserted her			meal before presenting to resident.			
		vas holding the roll up like a			Registered Dietician will audit 3 times			
	flag. The roll looked to	o be a solid and was the fork. When asked if she			meal service for proper consistency wi IDDSI audit tool for consistency and 15			
		off a bite of it, she shook			times per meal service for accuracy of			
		the fork with the roll			tray cards.			
	down on her tray. The				Registered Dietician or Designee wi	B		
		resident's room and was			audit 3 times per meal service, 3 times			
		resident's lunch tray. When			weekly for proper consistency with IDE			
		have received three scoops			audit tool for consistency and 15 times			
	of fried rice with pork,				meal service, 3 times weekly for accur-			
		at lists the resident's diet			of tray cards by checking meals prior to			
	order and any prefere				being served to resident. Registered			
	deletions on the diet v	was noted to be available on			Dietician or Designee will audit for a			
	the lunch tray. Review	w of the diet slip revealed the			period of 1 month and 2 months rando	mly		

resident's diet was Regular, SB6 (small bites level

or until substantial compliance is

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CE STAT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES						
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		OMB NO. 0938-0391			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			С			
	105176	B. WING	10/22/2021			

					С			
		105176	B. WING _		10/22/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  202 AVE O NE  WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEIDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION			
F 805	6)/Mech (Mechanical) listed the two scoops SBMM (soft bites min scoop ( cup) of fri individual scoop of fri rice scoops were note separated into individual scoop of fri rice scoops were note separated into individual steed a wheat roll should be soft fork and break apart. resident had held allot on, and the was a sassisting her with a companied the resident had been considered the resident had been chicken in gravy, greable to be mashed widlet slip indicated the dinner roll was on the tried to break it apart was unable to do so, plate and if had been was able to give up a in her she was	n, Thin (liquids). The diet slip of the sweet sour pork ced & moist), plus one #8 and rice, pureed. The ed rice was not pureed. All all contain rice that had ual grains. The diet slip also rried. The reported that enough to press with the	F8	achieved. Registered Dietician will pre the audits to the QA&A committee for review and further recommendations is months or until substantial compliance achieved.	for 3			

rolls. She demonstrated with tongs how the rolls had been placed into a deep table pan and thickened milk was poured over

		MEDICAID SERVICES					RM APPROVED	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MUL	TIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY			
IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		COMPLETED				
		105176	B. WING				C 10/22/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WINTER H	IAVEN HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		1	AVE O NE NTER HAVEN, FL 33880			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 805	should soak up the m break apart. She stat tongs and pushed it a pan. The slurried roil was not able to pull the roil.  During the observation, the Region of the resident of the confirmed that the conservation of the resident white rice.  4- On at conducted with the faction of collow the pull the roil of the region of the	She reported that the rolls lilk and be soft enough to beed one of the rolls with the round the bottom of the did not break up and she he tongs out of the slurried on of the steam table on onal Registered Dietitian ok had not added the role to make rice pilar. She its were receiving plain to the slurried of the role of make rice pilar. She its were receiving plain to the receiving the received the received training who also assisted in did changes to be made in all she reported that the vivided training to the dietary also reported that the sessessed all residents who lical Soft or Pureed diets to would be appropriate for DSI plan.	F	805				
	She confirmed that or	nenu items was noe the new diet and menus a had not been audits of the						

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391	
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		105176	B. WING				22/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
					202 AVE O NE			
WINTERH	IAVEN HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER			WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 805	provided an example	e 30 15 p.m., the Regional RD of a slurried roll and the ould attain prior to serving to	F	808	5			
	and allow for easy che	ed dinner roll pulled apart ewing and swallowing. It did						
	the demonstrated	ncy that was observed when the slurried roll to the						
		ay line monitoring. It did not that was observed on the plates observed on						
	and							
	The Regional RD des	scribed her process in ch followed the recipe: slice						
	the rolls in half horizo	ntaily and using a toothpick across the surface area.						
	Combine 2% milk with	h a food thickener to make a s of slurry per roll, pour one						
		n plate, place roll halves on ining one ounce over roll,						
	covering the entire su The Regional RD pro-	rface area. vided a copy of the recipe.						
	the slurried rolls, the r	ng the lunch observation of rolls had not been sliced in						
	slurry to saturate the							
	recipe to slurry the rol	ok had not followed the lls.						
		o provided a recipe for a						
	to be safely consume	d. Review of the IDDSI at "Rice requires a sauce to						
		together. Rice should not						
		d should not separate into						
		n cooked and served." The						

should not have been served to residents on the SB6 diet without a thick sauce.

## PRINTED: 11/29/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	105176	B. WING	C 10/22/2021		

		103170	D. WHILE		10/22/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
			- 1	202 AVE O NE			
WINTER HAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880				
	,		1		,		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5) COMPLETION		
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFD	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E DAIL		
				OD IGENOT)			
1							
I							
l							
l							
I							
l							
l							
l							
l							
					1		